Cash and bank balances 39,100 9,693 2,009 1,690
Fixed deposits with licensed banks 16,000 - - -
Placement in funds - 16,925 - -

55,100 26,618 2,009 1,690

(a)  The weighted average effective interest rates of the Group and of the Company at the reporting date were as
follows:

 Group  Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Weighted average effective interest rate (%)

Fixed deposits with licensed banks
- Fixed rates 1.74% - - -

Placement in funds
- Floating rates - 2.71% - -

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINuED)

TH
RE

E-
A

RE
SO

U
RC

ES
 B

ER
H

A
D

19

99
01

00
66

59
 (4

81
55

9-
M

)
AN

N
U

AL
 R

EP
O

RT
  2

02
1

74

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINuED)

10. CASH AND BANK BALANCES (CONTINUED)

(b)  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates for fixed deposits with
licensed banks and placement in funds at the end of each reporting period changed by one hundred (100) basis
points with all other variables held constant:

 Group
2021

RM’000
2020

RM’000
Profit after tax

Fixed deposits with licensed banks
- increase by 1% (2020: 1%) 122 -
- decrease by 1% (2020: 1%) (122) -

Placement in funds
- increase by 1% (2020: 1%) - 129
- decrease by 1% (2020: 1%) - (129)

(c)  The currency exposure profiles of cash and bank balances, fixed deposits with licensed banks and placement in
funds are as follows:

 Group  Company
2021

RM’000
2020

RM’000
2021

RM’000
2020

RM’000
Ringgit Malaysia 53,876 25,709 2,009 1,690

United States Dollar 1,202 907 - -

Other foreign currencies 22 2 - -

55,100 26,618 2,009 1,690

(d)  Sensitivity analysis of RM against foreign currency at the end of the reporting period, assuming that all other
variables remain constant, is as follows:

 Group
2021

RM’000
2020

RM’000
Effects of 3% changes to RM against foreign currency

Profit after tax

- United States Dollar 27 21

Sensitivity of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not significant to the Group.

(e)  Placement in funds in the previous financial year was aimed to invest in highly liquid instruments, which were
investing its assets in Ringgit Malaysia deposits with financial institutions in Malaysia and were redeemable with
one (1) day notice. These funds were subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value and form part of net
cash and cash equivalents. Funds distribution income from these funds were tax-exempted, calculated daily and
distributed at every month end.

TH
RE

E-